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TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/39 

Applications Advertised for Objection 
Closing Date for Objections 17th December 2013 

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an 
objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail 
voc@customs.govt.nz, before 17th December 2013. All submissions should include: 

 – the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; 
 – the Tariff item; and 
 – Reference number. 
2 All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include: 
 – the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; 
 – the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative); 
 – present and potential output; 
 – details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand 

Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above. 

SCHEDULE

 Part Appn. *Category 
Tariff  Name and Address  2 Ref. of 
Item Proposed Tariff Concession of Applicant Ref. No. Appn. 

8426.19.00 One (1) only ship-to-shore quayside container crane, rail-mounted, Port of Tauranga Limited 99 310125J CE 
 having a maximum safe working load of up to 60 tonne, on presentation of  Private Bag 12504 
 purchase order by the Port of Tauranga Limited, for the period 1 October 2013  Tauranga Mail Centre 
 – 31 September 2014  Tauranga 3143 

8479.89.0 Process Swivel Assembly, One (1) only, for importation by OMV New Zealand  Expeditors Tradewin 99 310124L CE 
Ltd, for the period 01 October 2013 – 31 September 2014 21 Airpark Drive 

   Auckland Airport 
Auckland 2021 

• Category of Application: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  M – Modification of Existing Concession 
  W – Withdrawal of Concession 
  + – Denotes amendment or addition 

Dated at Auckland this 21st day of November 2013. A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service. 
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TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 39) 2013 

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby: 

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in 
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; 

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule 
with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe. 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third 
Schedule to this notice. 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Tariff Concessions Approved 

      Part   
 Tariff   Rates of Duty  2 Ref.  Effective 
 Item Tariff Concession Normal  Pref. Ref. No. From To 

A 3919.90.00 Polyvinylchloride (PVC) film, in sheets, or rolls, having both of the following;  Free Free 99 310113E 7/13 .. 
  (a) adhesive backing 
  (b) release liner
A 5806.32.00 Narrow fabric, of a kind used for the manufacture of teabags, with tag and  Free Free 99 310109G 9/13 .. 
  string attached at intervals along the face of the fabric, product number TBF(N)-S  
A 7323.99.00 Pan, non-stick, sized 530mm x 325mm, having eight (8) square pie sections Free Free 99 310107L 9/13 .. 
A 8462.31.00 Computer numerically controlled (CNC) variable rake shearing machines, of a kind Free Free 99 310101A 8/13 .. 
  used to cut sheet metal 

SECOND SCHEDULE 
Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions 

      Part   
 Tariff   Rates of Duty  2 Ref.  Effective 
 Item Tariff Concession Normal  Pref. Ref. No. From To 

IM 0402.21.00 1,000MT only, goat wholemilk powder, for own use in manufacturing by Dairy Goat  Free Free 99 310099F 7/13 6/14 
  Co-operative, for the period 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014 
IM 51.12)  Woven fabrics containing wool  Free Free 99 310115A 9/13 5/14 
 55.15) Ref: Montal (N96058) – 45% wool, 55% polyester; weight 230g/m2 – 9,000m2

  Ref: Albion Light Weight (N914700100) – 70% wool, 30% polyester; weight 233g/m2

 – 9,000m2

  Ref: Albion Medium Weight (N914710100) – 70% wool, 30% polyester; weight 310g/m2

 – 9,000m2

IM 60.01)  Knitted fabrics  Free Free 99 310114C 9/13 5/14 
 60.04)  Ref: PB4290 “Silly Putty”; 100% modal – 5,000m2

 60.05)  Ref: PB11334 “Raffy (Otis)”; 100% wool – 3,000m2

 60.06) Ref: PB12667 “Lenny (Tinsel Town)”; 85% wool, 10% nylon, 5% polyester – 3,000m2

  Ref: PB13249 “Wilderness”; 55% polyester, 45% cotton – 1,000m2

  Ref: TL617 “Polyester Vest Mesh”; 100% polyester fluoro – 5,000m2

CE 8428.39.00 Conveyors, programmable logic controlled (PLC), having flexible, plastic chain belts and  Free Free 99 310118F 10/13 9/14 
  aluminium support sections, of a type used for handling and transporting tissue products
CE 8479.30.00 Medium density fibreboard (MDF) fibre sifter, one (1) only, for own use in manufacture  Free Free 99 310110L 11/13 10/14 

 by Daiken NZ Limited, for the period 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014 

THIRD SCHEDULE
Tariff Concession Approvals Withdrawn 

     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  2 Ref.  Effective 
 Item Tariff Concession Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

A 8462.31.00 Computer …metal Free Free 99 310012L 1/13 .. 

Category of Approval: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  GT – Goods in Transit 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  M – Modification of Existing Concession 
  X – Administrative Amendment 

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals. 

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand
Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 21st day of November 2013. A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service. 
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TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS) 

AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 2) 2013 

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce,  
the Chief Customs Officer, Valuation, Origin and Classification of the New Zealand Customs Service gives the following 
Notice.

NOTICE 

1. Title – This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 2) 2013. 

2. Commencement – This Notice comes into force on 20 November 2013. 

3. Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended – The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of 
Tariff items, 4104.19.11, 8422.30.09 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the First Schedule to this Notice. 

4. Certain statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended – The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical 
keys represented by the Tariff items and codes 1207.99.00 39F, 4104.11.15 21L, 4104.11.15 23G, 4104.11.15 28H, 
4104.11.15 31H, 4104.11.15 33D, 4104.11.15 49L, 8479.89.00 59E, 8708.70.19D, 8708.70.19.29A and substituting  
the statistical keys specified in the Second Schedule to this Notice.  

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Statistical Keys Substituted 

 Statistical Key 
Number Code Unit Goods 

4104.19.11   – – – Bovine 
   .  .  .  .  Pre-tanned, other than vegetable pre-tanned: 
   .  .  .  .  .  Split but not sided: 
 10F No. .  .  .  .  .  .  Wet blue, drop split 
 13L No. .  .  .  .  .  .  Other 
   .  .  .  .  .  Other: 
 15G No. .  .  .  .  .  .  Wet blue, drop split 
 19K No. .  .  .  .  .  .  Other 
 29G No. .  .  .  .  Other 

8422.30.09   – – Other 
 10G No. .  .  .  Capsule-filling machines (Encapsulators) 
 19L .  . .  .  .  Other 
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SECOND SCHEDULE 
Certain Statistical Keys Substituted 

 Statistical Key 
Number Code Unit Goods 

1207.99.00   – – Other 
 13B kg .  .  .  Shea nuts (karite nuts) 
 25F kg .  .  .  Hemp (cannabis) seeds 
 29J kg .  .  .  Other 

4104.11.15   – – – Bovine leather, otherwise pre-tanned 
 11C No. .  .  .  .  Neither split nor sided 
   .  .  .  .  Split but not sided: 
 13K No. .  .  .  .  .  Wet blue, grain split 
 15F Kg .  .  .  .  .  Other 
   .  .  .  .  Other: 
 41E No. .  .  .  .  .  Wet blue, grain split 

59H Kg .  .  .  .  .  Other

8479.89.00   – – Other 
 55B No. .  .  .  Tablet or pill making presses 
 69B No. .  .  .  Other 

8708.70.19   – – – Other 
   .  .  .  .  Of aluminium alloys: 
 11J No. .  .  .  .  .  Wheels 

19D .  . .  .  .  .  .  Parts and accessories
   .  .  .  .  Other: 
 21F No. .  .  .  .  .  Wheels 
 29A .  . .  .  .  .  .  Parts and accessories 

Dated at Auckland this 20th day of November 2013. 

Allwyn Netto, Chief Customs Officer, Valuation, Origin and Classification, New Zealand Customs Service, acting under 
delegated authority. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff items specified in this Notice. 

The amendments to the statistical key structure under Tariff items 1207.99.00, 8422.30.09 and 8479.89.00 are to make 
provision for the monitoring of Hemp (Cannabis) seeds and pill presses. The amendments to the statistical key structure under 
Tariff items 4104.11.15, and 4104.19.11 are to correct the placement of drop split leather and subsequent realignment of the 
statistical Key Codes. The amendments to the statistical key structure under Tariff item 8708.70.19 19D and 8708.70.19 29A 
are to the text to delete the word Parts and to include the wording Parts and accessories to insert a colon at the end of four-dot 
subheading of aluminium alloys and at the end of four-dot subheading Other. 


